

RE: Open House Public Meeting

Ridgeway Road Bridge Replacement (Kettering Project # 03-904C)

ODOT Project MOT-Ridgeway Road Bridge Replacement (PID # 108706)

Date: April 4, 2019

Time: 6:00 PM to 7:30 PM

Location: Kettering Fairmont High School Recital Hall

3301 Shroyer Road, Kettering OH 45429

Contacts: Steven Bergstresser, P.E. Tricia Bishop

Assistant City Manager / City Engineer District Environmental Coordinator

City of Kettering Ohio Department of Transportation, District 7

Phone: 937-296-2412 Phone: 937-497-6721

Email: Steven.Bergstresser@ketteringoh.org Email: tricia.bishop@dot.ohio.gov

The City of Kettering, in cooperation with the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT), is hosting an Open House Public Meeting to provide interested parties an opportunity to review and comment on the planned Ridgeway Road Bridge Replacement project scheduled for construction in 2021. The project will demolish the existing bridge and a new bridge will be constructed which provides access to all modes of traffic, increases the vertical clearance over West Dorothy Lane, and improves the sight distance at the intersection of Ridgeway Road and Wayside Court. The project will also include public art features as part of the City of Kettering's *CitySites* Public Art Program. Funding through ODOT's Municipal Bridge Program has been acquired to make this project possible. Staff from the City of Kettering, ODOT, and the Consultant Engineering and Design Team will be available to answer questions and take your comments regarding the proposed improvements.

At 6:00 p.m., the project team will provide a brief project update, followed by an opportunity for citizens to make public statements or ask questions publicly, if they choose. Citizens desiring to make public statements will be asked to limit their statements to three minutes in length. Following the public presentation and forum, citizens will be provided an opportunity to speak one-on-one with members of the project team.

We encourage you to stop by and discuss the project with us. If you are unable to attend, but would like to provide comments or have questions, please return the enclosed comment form or contact the individuals listed above.

The environmental review, consultation and other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws for this project are being, or have been, carried out by ODOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum of Understanding dated 12/11/2015, and executed by FHWA and ODOT.

The City of Kettering invites people with disabilities to enjoy our programs, services, parks, and facilities. Please call 296-2439 for more information about accessibility or to request a modification. For TTY assistance, contact Ohio Relay Service at 800-750-0750.